- curtailment (revenue) and other costs - - 0.1 - 0.1

- interest income and expense - 0.1 - 0.2 0.3

TOTAL RECOGNISED IN PROFIT OR LOSS 0.1 0.1 - 0.5 0.7

Revaluation of the net liability for employee benefits is shown in the following table, which provides details of the type
of actuarial gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income.

(€m)

ASEM
HEALTH

PLAN
TOTAL

Actuarial gains/(losses)

- due to changes in discount rate  (0.2)  (0.2)

TOTAL IMPACT ON COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  (0.2)  (0.2)

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

SEPARATE
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

OTHER
DOCUMENTS

REPORT ON
OPERATIONS

5612024 ANNUAL REPORT | TERNA S.P.A. AND TERNA GROUP

Notes
Financial
statements

Finally, the following tables show the main actuarial assumptions applied, a sensitivity analysis of movements in the
assumptions and the payment schedule for the plan. In line with 2023, the interest rate used to determine the present
value of the obligation was calculated on the basis of the yield on the Iboxx Eurozone Corporates AA index at 31
December 2024, matching the duration of the relevant group of plan participants.

(€m)

LOYALTY
BONUSES TFR ADDITIONAL

MONTHS’ PAY
ENERGY

DISCOUNTS
ASEM HEALTH

PLAN

Discount rate 3.17% 3.18% 2.93% 3.18% 3.38%

Inflation rate 2.00% 2.00% - - 2.70%

Duration (in years) 17.71 6.00 3.37 4.71 13.80

(€m)

LOYALTY
BONUSES TFR ADDITIONAL

MONTHS’ PAY
ENERGY

DISCOUNTS

ASEM
HEALTH

PLAN
TOTAL

Discount rate +0.25% 0.8 3.5 0.3 0.2 5.9 10.8

Discount rate -0.25% 0.8 3.6 0.3 0.3 6.3 11.3

Inflation rate +0.25% 0.1 3.6 - -  - 4.5

Inflation rate -0.25% 0.8 3.5 - -  - 4.4

Annual rate of increase in health costs +3% - - -  - 6.2 6.2

Annual rate of increase in health costs -3% - - -  - 6.0 6.0

(€m)

LOYALTY
BONUSES TFR ADDITIONAL

MONTHS’ PAY
ENERGY

DISCOUNTS

ASEM
HEALTH

PLAN
TOTAL

By the end of 2024 - 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.3 1.5

By the end of 2025 - 0.5 - - 0.3 0.9

By the end of 2026 - 0.1 - - 0.5 0.6

By the end of 2027 0.1 0.4 - - 0.4 0.9

By the end of 2028 - 0.3 0.1 - 0.5 0.9

After 5 years 0.8 1.5 0.0 - 4.1 6.4

TOTAL 0.9 3.6 0.4 0.1 6.1 11.2

24. - Provisions for risks and charges – €120.4 million
(€m)

PROVISIONS FOR
LITIGATION AND

DISPUTES

SUNDRY
PROVISIONS

FOR RISKS AND
CHARGES

PROVISIONS
FOR EARLY

RETIREMENT
INCENTIVES

TOTAL

Amount at 31 December 2023 10.4 64.4 33.6 108.4

Provisions 2.2 15.9 11.8 29.9

Uses and other movements  (2.9)  (8.9)  (6.1)  (17.9)

Amount at 31 December 2024 9.7 71.4 39.3 120.4

Provisions for litigation and disputes – €9.7 million
These provisions, set aside to cover outstanding liabilities that, at the end of the year, could result from court judgements
and out-of-court settlements regarding the activities of Group companies, have been assessed partly on the basis of
recommendations from internal and external legal advisors. The balance at 31 December 2024, totalling €9.7 million,
primarily regards disputes involving the Company in relation to the payment of damages relating to operation and
maintenance, requests for compensation for easements and labour and social security disputes. This is down by a net

[…]

be accounted for in the income statement, where they are offset against changes in the fair value of the derivative;

•  in the case of cash flow hedges, changes in the fair value of the derivative must be recognised in “Other comprehensive
income” (in equity, recognising any ineffective portion immediately through the income statement) and then recycled
through profit or loss in the same period in which the cash flows of the hedged instrument materialise.

The following table reports the amounts recognised through profit or loss and in “Other comprehensive income” for
positions that are sensitive to changes in interest rates, in addition to the theoretical value of the positions following a
positive or negative shift in the yield curve and the differential impact of such changes recognised through profit or loss
and in “Other Comprehensive Income”. A hypothetical 10% movement in interest rates with respect to market interest
rates at the reporting date was assumed:

(€m)

PROFIT OR LOSS OCI

CURRENT
RATES
+10%

CURRENT
VALUES

CURRENT
RATES

-10%

CURRENT
RATES
+10%

CURRENT
VALUES

CURRENT
RATES

-10%

31.12.2024

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVHs, bond issues, CFHs)

 (0.2)  (0.6)  (1.0)  (4.8)  (29.1)  (53.8)

Hypothetical change 0.4 -  (0.4) 24.3 -  (24.8)

31.12.2023

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVHs, bond issues, CFHs)

 (0.7)  (2.8)  (4.9)  (48.5)  (58.3)  (68.2)

Hypothetical change 2.1 -  (2.1) 9.8 -  (9.9)

Regulators around the world have launched a reform of IBOR (Interbank Offered Rates), which are used as the
benchmark for most financial instruments sold throughout the world, with the aim of restoring confidence in the
benchmark. The transition from EONIA to ESTER took place in 2022 without any significant impact. The Group is
continuing to closely monitor the market and the results produced by the various working groups overseeing the
transition to the new benchmark rates for the other maturities (EURIBOR). Management is aware of the associated
risks and, for this reason, the Group plans to complete the transition in step with the change in the related